

J

SLP(Crl.)No. 3180 OF 2003
ITEM No.49

Court No.10

SECTION II
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 3180/2003
(From the judgement and order dated 16/05/2003 in CRLR 387/03
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

GHANSHYAM DAS

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

THE STATE, GOVT. OF N.C.T. OF DELHI

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for bail)

Date : 17/11/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Anil Mittal,Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Rajeev Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties
for ten minutes.

The appeal is disposed of.

(Y.P. Dhamija) (Veera Verma)
AR-cum-PS Court Master
Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1396 OF 2003
(arising out of SLP(CRL) No. 3180/2003)

Ghanshyam Das
...
APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

The State, Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi

...

RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for both sides.

The appellant was found guilty of the offence punishable under section 304-A. The facts of the case are that the appellant while driving his car in negligent manner hit against a two wheeler scooter causing death of one person and causing injuries to another. We perused the records and appreciate the facts of the case. Having regard to the facts and circumstance of the case, we are of the view that the imprisonment for one year would meet the ends of justice. The sentence imposed on the appellant is reduced to one year from the period of two years. The impugned judgment is modified to this extent.

.....2/-

- 2 -

The appeal is disposed of.

.....J.
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J.
(B.N. SRIKRISHNA)
New Delhi,
November 17, 2003.